

Case No. 20180016-CA

---

IN THE  
UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

---

STATE OF UTAH,  
*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

*v.*

MATTHEW GORDON EYRE,  
*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

Brief of Appellee

---

Appeal from a conviction for aggravated robbery, a first degree felony, in the Third Judicial District, Salt Lake County, the Honorable Royal Hansen presiding

---

ALEXANDRA MCCALLUM  
Salt Lake Legal Defender Assoc.  
424 East 500 South  
Suite 300  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
[appeals@sllda.com](mailto:appeals@sllda.com)

Counsel for Appellant

LINDSEY WHEELER (14519)  
Assistant Solicitor General  
SEAN D. REYES (7969)  
Utah Attorney General  
160 East 300 South, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
P.O. Box 140854  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0854  
Telephone: (801) 366-0180  
Email: [lwheeler@agutah.gov](mailto:lwheeler@agutah.gov)

BYRON BURMESTER  
JEREMY DEUS  
Salt Lake District Attorney's Office

Counsel for Appellee

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Summary of relevant facts.....	4
B. Summary of proceedings and disposition of the court.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. DEFENDANT HAS NOT PROVEN THAT HIS COUNSEL PERFORMED INEFFECTIVELY BY APPROVING THE ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY ELEMENTS INSTRUCTION .....	13
A. Defendant has not proven deficient performance. ....	15
B. Defendant has not proven prejudice.....	25
II. DEFENDANT HAS NOT PROVEN THAT HIS COUNSEL PERFORMED INEFFECTIVELY BY NOT OBJECTING TO THE JURY RE-WATCHING THE VIDEO OF HIS POLICE INTERVIEW DURING DELIBERATIONS.....	30
A. Defendant’s claim is unpreserved. ....	31
B. Defendant has not proven prejudice.....	34
C. Defendant has not proven deficient performance.....	39
III. CUMULATIVE ERROR DOES NOT JUSTIFY OVERTURNING THE JURY VERDICT .....	42
CONCLUSION .....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	44

## ADDENDA

### Addendum A: Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

- Rule 17, Utah Rules of Criminal Procedure
- UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-6-301 (West 2017) (robbery)
- UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-6-302 (West 2017) (aggravated robbery)
- UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-2-202 (West 2017) (accomplice liability)

### Addendum B: Relevant jury instructions (R215, 222, 226-28)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013) .....	19
<i>Dows v. Wood</i> , 211 F.3d 480 (9th Cir.2000) .....	41
<i>Harvey v. Warden, Union Corr. Inst.</i> , 629 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	15, 41
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	14
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	15
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 562 U.S. 115 (2011).....	16, 41, 42
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	16, 19, 20, 41
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000) .....	16, 40
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	17

### STATE CASES

<i>Fernandez v. Cook</i> , 870 P.2d 870 (Utah 1993) .....	26, 36
<i>Jessop v. Hardman</i> , 2014 UT App 28, 319 P.3d 790.....	38, 39
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 791 S.W. 2d 35 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989) .....	37
<i>State v. Apodaca</i> , 2018 UT App 131, 428 P.3d 99 .....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Arguelles</i> , 921 P.2d 439 (Utah 1996) .....	36, 37
<i>State v. Augustine</i> , 2013 UT App 61, 298 P.3d 693.....	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Butterfield</i> , 2001 UT 59, 27 P.3d 1133 .....	34
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2004 UT 25, 89 P.3d 162.....	40
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 2014 UT App 56, 322 P.3d 761 .....	22

<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 2016 UT App 234, 387 P.3d 618 .....	4, 36
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 850 P.2d 1201 (Utah 1993).....	4
<i>State v. Fullerton</i> , 2018 UT 49, 428 P.3d 1052 .....	32, 33
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2001 UT App 19, 18 P.3d 1123.....	18
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 2007 UT 70, 167 P.3d 1074.....	27
<i>State v. Grunwald</i> , 2018 UT App 46, 424 P.3d 990.....	24, 25, 27
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 2003 UT 22, 70 P.3d 111.....	34
<i>State v. Holgate</i> , 2000 UT 74, 10 P.3d 346.....	27
<i>State v. Hutchings</i> , 2012 UT 50, 285 P.3d 1183 .....	26, 27
<i>State v. J.A.L.</i> , 2011 UT 27, 262 P.3d 1.....	15
<i>State v. Jeffs</i> , 2010 UT 49, 243 P.3d 1250.....	24, 25
<i>State v. Lambdin</i> , 2017 UT 46, 424 P.3d. 117 .....	18
<i>State v. Larrabee</i> , 2013 UT 70, 321 P.3d 1136 .....	31, 32, 34
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 2014 UT App 4,, 318 P.3d 1164.....	18, 23
<i>State v. Litherland</i> , 2000 UT 76, 12 P.3d 92 .....	14
<i>State v. Lucero</i> , 866 P.2d 1 (Utah App. 1993) .....	18
<i>State v. Lucero</i> , 2014 UT 15, 328 P.3d 841, <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>State v. Thornton</i> , 2017 UT 9, 391 P.3d 1016.....	16, 18
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 2012 UT 46, 299 P.3d 892.....	42
<i>State v. Malaga</i> , 2006 UT App 103, 132 P.3d 703 .....	18
<i>State v. Ott</i> , 2010 UT 1, 247 P.3d 344 .....	4
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 2007 UT 9, 154 P.3d 788 .....	26
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 947 P.2d 681 (Utah 1997).....	15

*State v. Thomas*, 777 P.2d 445 (Utah 1989) .....36

*State v. Tyler*, 850 P.2d 1250 (Utah 1993) .....*passim*

*State v. Verde*, 770 P.2d 116 (Utah 1989) .....*passim*

**STATE STATUTES**

UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-2-202 (West 2017) ..... ii, 21, 22, 23

UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-6-301 (West 2017) ..... ii

UTAH CODE ANN. § 76-6-302 (West 2017) ..... ii

**STATE RULES**

Utah R. Crim. P. 17..... ii, 33

Utah R. Evid. 606.....38
